

No. 16-1517

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES HAMILTON,

*Petitioner,*

V.

WILLIAM L. PALLOZZI AND BRIAN E. FROSH,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cato Institute  
1000 Mass. Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-2000  
ishapiro@cato.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THAT STATES DO NOT HAVE UNFETTERED DISCRETION TO LIMIT THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT BY MERELY CHANGING THEIR CRIMINAL LAWS.....	2
A. Lacking Guidance, Lower Courts Unduly Restrict Challenges to Abridgements of Second Amendment Rights .....	2
B. This Case Presents a Narrow Yet Significant Opportunity to Explain How <i>Heller</i> and <i>McDonald</i> Should Be Applied.....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	4, 5
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 2, 4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 7
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	4
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. of Amicus Curiae Cato Institute in Support of Petitioners, <i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 134 S. Ct. 422 (2013) (No. 13-42) .....	3
Br. of Amicus Curiae Cato Institute in Support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Kachalsky v.</i> <i>Cacace</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1806 (2013) (No. 12-845).....	3
